

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRK L. FLOYD,

Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. MATTHEW DODGE
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street, NW
Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-7530
Matthew_Dodge@FD.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION & ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Armed Career Criminal Act and the categorical approach.....	6
B. Mr. Floyd’s prosecution and ACCA sentence	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
1. The question here—whether the Georgia burglary statute is divisible for ACCA purposes —is the subject of a fractured circuit split	14
2. The Eleventh Circuit rule in <i>Gundy</i> is wrong	21
3. This question is of national importance and this case is an excellent vehicle for the Court to answer the question.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit (December 14, 2021)Pet. App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Mackleberg</i> , 2020 WL 8713668 (D.S.C. Feb. 13, 2020).....	28
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	7
<i>Creekmore v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 386660 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 27, 2017).....	28
<i>Davis v. Ortiz</i> , 2020 WL 2189376 (D.N.J. May 6, 2020)	28
<i>DeFrancis v. Manning</i> , 271 S.E.2d 209 (Ga. 1980)	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4, 23, 24, 30
<i>Floyd v. United States</i> , 803 Fed. Appx. 385 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 517 S.E.2d 790 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	passim
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	passim
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	7, 29, 32

<i>Morris v. State</i> , 303 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983)	16, 18, 20, 22
<i>O'Neal v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 1028575 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017)	28
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 4202000 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2019)	28
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	passim
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	passim
<i>United States v. Baxley</i> , 714 Fed. Appx. 985 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2016 WL 7441717 (W.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Coats</i> , 8 F.4th 1228 (11th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>United States v. Cornette</i> , 932 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	11
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 836 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 626 Fed. Appx. 959 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016)	passim

<i>United States v. Hamilton,</i> 2017 WL 368512 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 25, 2017)	32
<i>United States v. Martinez-Garcia,</i> 625 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Naylor,</i> 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Reyes-Ochoa,</i> 861 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Vowell v. United States,</i> 938 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Waagner v. United States,</i> 971 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Williams v. United States,</i> 2018 WL 771336 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 7, 2018)	28
<i>Wooden v. United States,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	28, 33

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1951	10
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 846	10

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	10, 11, 23
IOWA CODE § 702.12 (1989)	25
O.C.G.A. § 16-7-1(a).....	3, 24
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	33
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	33
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4	11
